

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3821

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12TH AUGUST, 2025


ICAR INSTITUTES AND CVE


3821. SHRI KESINENISIVANATH


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) institutes supported under the Research and Innovation component for the scheme for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and dairying till date, State-wise;


(b) the total funds sanctioned and released to each institute during the last five years, State-

wise;


(c) the details and the total number of veterinarians educated and trained under the Continuous Veterinary Education (CVE) component in the country till date, State-

wise; and


(d) whether the Government has conducted any publicity and awareness programs at block level for creation of awareness of the farmers about the animal disease control programs of the Government and if so, the details thereof, State-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING

(PROF. S.P. SINGH BAGHEL)

(a) & (b) The total number of Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) institutes supported under the National Livestock Mission (NLM) scheme of the Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying and the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) of the Department of Fisheries, along with the total funds sanctioned and released to each institute over the past five years, are detailed in Annexure-I (a and b).


(c) The education and training to the veterinarians is under the domain of the respective State/UT. However, Department provides financial supports to the States/UTs as per the demand for undertaking trainings of Veterinarians under Assistance to States for Control of Animal diseases (ASCAD) of Livestock Health & Disease Control Program (LHDCP). The detail of number of in-service Veterinarian(s) supported for the training as per State/UTs’ demand is placed as Annexure-II.


(d) Department provides financial support to States/UTs for publicity and awareness programs at block level for creation of awareness of the farmers under National Animal Disease Control Program (NADCP) of Livestock Health & Disease Control Program

(LHDCP). Further, DAHD also undertakes publicity and awareness related activities through Prasar Bharti. The details are placed as Annexure-III.


Annexure – I (a)

Details of funds sanctioned/ released to ICAR institute (Animal Health) during the last five years (FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26)

 (Rs in Lakhs)

Sr.

No.
State ICAR Institute Fund Sanctioned Total Fund

released

1 Assam
ICAR-National Research

Centre on Pig 291.09  128.88

2 Haryana
ICAR Central Institute for

Research on Buffaloe, Hisar
338.71 215.77

3 Haryana
ICAR-National Bureau of

Animal Genetic Resources
237 112.23

4 Haryana
ICAR-National Dairy

Research Institute, Karnal
63.91 14.29

5 Karnataka

 ICAR - National Institute of

Veterinary Epidemiology and

Disease Informatics,

Bengaluru

582.42  408.96

6 Karnataka

ICAR-National Institute of

Animal Nutrition and

Physiology

239.28 167.55

7 New Delhi

ICAR- National Institute of

Agricultural Economics and

Policy Research

61.8 15.45

8 Rajasthan
ICAR- Central Sheep and

Wool Research Institute


148.06  110.21

9 Rajasthan
ICAR National Research

Centre on Equines 519.94  393.37

10 Telangana
ICAR-Directorate of Poultry

Research
63.96 10.23

11 Uttar Pradesh
ICAR Central Institute for

Research on Goat 457.21  401.86

12 Uttar Pradesh
ICAR Indian Veterinary

Research Institute 595.93  216.9

13 Uttar Pradesh
ICAR- Indian Grassland and

Fodder Research Institute 673.64 432

14 Uttar Pradesh
ICAR-Central Avian

Research Institute
195.86 59.68

Total 4,468.81 2687.38


Annexure – I (b)


Details of funds sanctioned/ released to ICAR institute (Fisheries) during the last five years (FY

2021-22 to FY 2025-26)

 (Rs in Lakhs)

Sr.

No.
State ICAR Institute Fund Sanctioned Total Fund released

1

Kerala

ICAR - Central Marine

Fisheries Research

Institute (CMFRI)

2448.44 310.93

2

ICAR - Central Institute of Fisheries Technology

(CIFT)

300.00 0.00

3 Uttar Pradesh

ICAR - National Bureau of Fish Genetic Resources

(NBFGR)

3967.13 1798.80

4 Odisha

ICAR - Central Institute

of Freshwater

Aquaculture (CIFA)

908.09 658.09

5 Tamil Nadu

Central Institute of

Brackish water

Aquaculture (CIBA)

2725.40 2725.40

6 Uttarakhand

ICAR - Central Institute of Coldwater Fisheries

Research (CICFR)

364.00 182.00

Total 10713.06 5675.22


Annexure-II

Number of in-service Veterinarian(s) supported under ASCAD as per the

State/UT’ demand during the last four years (FY 2021-22 to FY 2024-25)


Sl.No State / UT
Total till Date


1 Andhra Pradesh
1500

2 Arunachal Pradesh
20

3 Assam
1000

4 Bihar
480

5 Chhattisgarh
140

6 Gujarat
120

7 Haryana
600

8 Himachal Pradesh
40

9 Jammu & Kashmir
220

10 Karnataka
1000

11 Kerala
373

12 Ladakh
22

13 Madhya Pradesh
600

14 Maharashtra
605

15 Manipur
960

16 Meghalaya
475

17 Odisha
200

18 Rajasthan
1000

19 Sikkim
100

20 Tamil Nadu
600

21 Tripura
40

22 Uttar Pradesh
455

23 Uttarakhand
155

24 West Bengal
1063

  Total
11768


Annexure-III

State wise details fund released for publicity and awareness programs at block level for

creation of awareness of the farmers during the last five years (FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25)

(Rs in Lakhs)

S. No. States/UTs Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 381.20

2 A & N Islands 1.35

3 Arunachal Pradesh 76.60

4 Assam 101.35

5 Bihar 272.00

6 Chandigarh 0.53

7 Chhattisgarh 56.10

8 DDNH 0.44

9 Delhi 12.65

10 Goa 4.15

11 Gujarat 87.50

12 Haryana 67.76

13 Himachal Pradesh 33.20

14 Jammu & Kashmir 128.98

15 Jharkhand 96.80

16 Karnataka 126.75

17 Kerala 74.65

18 Ladakh 9.29

19 Lakshadweep 1.50

20 Madhya Pradesh 108.25

21 Maharashtra 166.80

22 Manipur 26.00

23 Meghalaya 18.80

24 Mizoram 15.38

25 Nagaland 34.33

26 Odisha 99.20

27 Puducherry 2.40

28 Punjab 57.50

29 Rajasthan 128.50

30 Sikkim 28.84

31 Tamil Nadu 140.45

32 Telangana 214.85

33 Tripura 25.30

34 Uttar Pradesh 412.65

35 Uttarakhand 55.81

36 West Bengal 180.65

A Sub Total States/UTs 3248.50

1 Prasar Bharti 3088.85

2 Advertisement and Publicity 6698.13

B Sub Total A&P 9786.98

  G. Total (State + A&P) 13035.48
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